AGENDA

For a meeting of the

COMMUNITIES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP

to be held on

THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017

at
2.30 PM

in

WITHAM ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL,

GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ

Beverly Agass, Chief Executive

Group Members:

Executive Member(s):

Support Officer:

Councillor Duncan Ashwell, Councillor Ashley Baxter,
Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor
Breda Giriffin, Councillor Charmaine Morgan, Councillor
Brian Sumner, Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster (Chairman)
and Councillor Ray Wootten

Councillor Frances Cartwright, Executive Member
Governance

Councillor Nick Craft, Executive Member Environment
Councillor Linda Wootten, Executive Member Housing

Anita Eckersley Tel: 01476 40 60 80 (ext. 6517)
E-mail: a.eckersley@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Group are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the

2. MEMBERSHIP

items of business listed below.

COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Group to be notified of any substitute members.

3. APOLOGIES

Yowr couwncil ucwtimj for you




10.

11.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the
meeting.

ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2017
(Enclosure)

UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE

DEVELOPMENT OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - ENGAGEMENT PLAN

Report ENV655 of the Business Manager Environmental Health.
(Enclosure)

THE GOVERNMENT'S HOUSING WHITE PAPER 2017
Report SEG 40 of the Executive Manager Development and Growth.

WORK PROGRAMME

e Homelessness Bill
e Hare Coursing
e Town & City Centres — East Midlands in Bloom
(Enclosure)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT



Agenda Iltem 5

MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITIES POLICY
DEVELOPMENT GROUP

FRIDAY, 27 JANUARY 2017 2.30 PM

GROUP MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Ashley Baxter Councillor Charmaine Morgan

Councillor Barry Dobson Councillor Robert Reid

Councillor Mike Exton (Vice Chair) Councillor Brian Sumner

Councillor Breda Giriffin Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster
(Chairman)

EXECUTIVE MEMBER

Councillor Bob Adams, Leader of the Council, Executive Member Growth
Councillor Terl Bryant, Executive Member Finance & IT

Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright, Executive Member Governance

OFFICERS

Strategic Director Environment and Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Business Manager Legal and Democratic Services (John Armstrong)
Business Manager Environment Health (Anne-Marie Coulthard)
Business Manager Environment (Mark Jones)

Business Manager Housing (Lisa Barker)

38. MEMBERSHIP

The PDG was notified that Councillor Robert Reid and Councillor Brian Sumner
would be substituting for Councillor Duncan Ashwell and Councillor Ray
Wootten for this meeting only.

39. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Wootten and
Councillor Duncan Ashwell.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Linda Wootten,

Executive Member Housing and Councillor Nick Craft, Executive Member
Environment.

Yowr council l./Orhipuj for you



40.

41.

42.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
No interests were disclosed.
ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2016

The Leader reminded Members that the notes from the PDGs were for
recording actions only.

The action notes from the meeting held on 18 November 2016 were noted.
CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY

The Business Manager — Legal & Democratic Services presented report
number LDS198 on the changes to the Corporate Enforcement Policy and other
policies. The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an awareness
of the revised draft Corporate Enforcement Policy (CEP) and of the changes to
other policies that required updating.

Members of the PDG were being asked to consider the draft revised Corporate
Enforcement Policy (CEP) and make a recommendation to the Executive
Member for Governance to approve the adoption of these policies.

The P
[...]
ham Park would be an item on a future Agenda.

The review of the HRA Business Plan would be aligned to the completion of the
Review of the Housing Strategy.

10



Agenda Iltem 8

REPORT TO COMMUNITIES P.D.G.

REPORT OF: Business Manager Environmental Health

REPORT NO: ENV655

DATE: 23 March 2017

TITLE:

Lincolnshire County Council Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy — Engagement Plan

KEY DECISION OR
POLICY FRAMEWORK
PROPOSAL:

No

EXECUTIVE MEMBER:
NAME AND
DESIGNATION:

ClIr Nick Craft - Environment

CONTACT OFFICER:

Anne-Marie Coulthard x6319

INITIAL IMPACT
ANALYSIS:

Equality and Diversity

Carried out and Full impact assessment
Referred to in Required:
paragraph (7) below

N/A N/A

FREEDOM OF This report is publicly available via the Your Council

INFORMATION ACT: and Democracy link on the Council’s website:
www.southkesteven.gov.uk

BACKGROUND None

PAPERS

Page 1


http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 Itis recommended that members note the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing
Board Engagement Plan in respect of the of the Joint Health and Wellbeing
Strategy for Lincolnshire due to be published in 2018.

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

21  Toinform members of the proposed Engagement Plan for the Joint Health and
Wellbeing Strategy for Lincolnshire.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) is under a statutory duty
to produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). Part of this duty is
to develop an approach to engagement which enables people who live and
work in Lincolnshire an opportunity to input into the Strategy and Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JSNA) which provides the evidence to support the
prioritisation of health needs.

3.2 Principles for LHWB communications with stakeholders are proposed, the
LHWB want to:

e understand local need to ensure that services delivered are appropriate and
effective;

e work with other organisations and the public to identify the key issues and
needs of the community on an ongoing basis so we can all tackle them
together;

e involve people in Lincolnshire so that they may inform our local priorities in
order that we can work to improve the health and wellbeing of the local
community and reduce health inequalities.

3.3 A series of engagement events based on the evidence of the JSNA are
proposed to enable the LHWB to identify health and wellbeing priorities which
will form the basis of the next JHWB strategy. A three stage engagement
process is proposed:

1. Nominated lead officers from organisational members of the LHWB to
review JSNA evidence and draft priorities for inclusion in the next JHWS.
The LHWB has been requested to nominate a lead officer from each
representative organisation on the LHWB to undertake this exercise. A
verbal update will be provided to Members on these nominations during the
meeting.

2. A number of public engagement events will be undertaken across the
county, with those attending asked to undertake a similar prioritisation
exercise as stage 1. LCC Health Scrutiny Committee will review the initial
work and feedback to the LHWB.

3. Discussion and moderation of the prioritisation will be undertaken by LHWB
members and wider invited stakeholders at an informal LHWB session.

Page 2



3.4  Detailed timescales can be found in Appendix 1; Lincolnshire County Council
report “Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy — Engagement Plan” presented to
the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board on 7 March 2017

4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 This report is for information only

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 No resource implications are expected

6. RISK AND MITIGATION

Risk has been considered as part of this report and any specific high risks are included
in the table below:

Category Risk Action / Controls

N/A

7. ISSUES ARISING FROM IMPACT ANALYSIS

71 N/A

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None

9. COMMENTS OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

9.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report.
[...]
take place
across the county. Evidence from the JSNA will be thematically presented, with those
attending undertaking a similar prioritisation exercise to identify the key JSNA
priorities. At this stage there will also be a progress report presented to Health
Scrutiny Committee to allow them to review the initial prioritisation work and feedback
their response to the LHWB.

3. Following this, discussion and moderation of the prioritisation will take place by LHWB
members & wider invited stakeholders at an informal LHWB Board session.



Recognising that engagement mechanisms need to be inclusive to ensure that the 'voice' of
more marginalised individuals is captured, it is proposed that a reference group/s of under-
represented individuals/groups are held as a means of 'checking back' and verifying the
outcome of the prioritisation exercise.

The above approach will be led and supported by the Public Health Division of the Adult
Care and Community Wellbeing Executive Director area within the Council.

Communications

There are multiple partnerships and Boards that need to be identified and included as
stakeholders in this review. It is requested that as part of the communication by the LHWB
that members of the LHWB agree to report back to respective Boards and
Management Teams, where appropriate, on the progress and approach being taken to
the development of the Strategy. A mapping of existing networks and Boards, and ways
to communicate with them, will also be undertaken as part of developing a detailed delivery
plan for the engagement.

The following bullet points form the proposed principles of all LHWB communications with
stakeholders. In producing a JHWS for Lincolnshire, the LHWB want to:

* understand local need to ensure that services delivered are appropriate and effective;

¢ work with other organisations and the public to identify the key issues and needs of the
community on an ongoing basis so we can all tackle them together;

e involve people in Lincoln
[...]
s the view that solutions to the housing supply
problem are linked with an ability to deal with three problems:

a) 40% of local planning authorities (LPAs) do not have a plan that meets the
projected growth in households in their area. According to the White
Paper, one of the most significant reasons for this is the local response to
public attitudes about new housing, leading to them ‘ducking difficult
decisions and not planning for the homes their area needs’.

The White Paper suggests that solutions lie in changes to the existing
planning system (see detail below).

b) The pace of development is too slow — more than a third of new homes
that were granted planning permission between 2010/11 and 2015/16
have yet to be built. In the White Paper, the government recognises that
there are many reasons for this — but that one may be speculation
regarding a rise in land values.

2



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The White Paper suggests that solutions once again lie in changes to
the existing planning system and associated powers for local authorities to
unblock stalled development (see detail below).

c) The very structure of the housing market makes it hard to increase supply.
The reference here is to the dominance of the market by 10 large
housebuilding firms — together building around 60% of new private homes.
Linked with this are the especially low productivity within the construction
sector.

The White Paper suggests that solutions lie in the provision of support
for housing associations to build more, options for LAs to build again,
encouragement of institutional investment in the private rented sector and
the promotion of more modular and factory built homes (see detail below).

The Response of the Sector

Much has been written, by the housing and development industries, about the
content of the White Paper. The common view is that the White Paper is ‘more
evolution than revolution’; consolidating and improving existing ideas rather than
introducing new ones. Major 
[...]
ion of new
communities
In addition to creating institutional | The designation of Spitalgate Views expressed through the
and financial mechanisms in Heath as a Garden Village is Housing Summits were that the
support of approved Garden evidence of our engagement in Garden Village should be an
Towns & Villages, government Government-initiated efforts to exemplar that should set the
are interested in ideas around the | deliver high quality places more quality expectation for all of the
use of LDOs or Development quickly. new housing delivered in the
Corporations to bring forward district.
additional garden cities/ villages.

3 Strengthening neighbourhood planning and design

3.1 | The White Paper sets out a range The importance of high quality (G4) Do Members support the

of detailed measures to further
support neighbourhood planning,

design (both inside and outside) is
a common theme in many of the

strengthening of requirements for
neighbourhood and local plans to set out

9




Government’s policy proposal

What we are doing already

Emerging themes from the
Housing Summits

Questions for Members

and strengthen the ability of
communities to influence the
design of what gets built in their
areas.

key areas discussed through the
Housing Summits.

clear design expectations?

(G5) Do Members agree that design
should not be used as a reason to object
to development where it accords with
clear design expectations set out in
statutory plans?

3.2 | Using land more efficiently for
development
The Government proposes to There have been discussion in the | (G6) Might higher density development be
make it clear that plans and Housing Summits regarding the appropriate/desirable in certain areas of
individual development proposals importance of high quality design the district?
should make efficient use of land and of respecting the character of
and avoid building at low existing settlements. Some areas
densities — especially in high of the district will have a higher
demand/
[...]
ial fee increase
and is developing plans for how
this additional 20% can be
invested to ensure delivery of
housing at the right speed.

One of the points made through
the Housing Summits is the cost of
pre-application advice. If pre-
application fees were
reduced/removed, could it act as a
boost to development?

(G8) Whilst this new approach may be
welcomed, do Members share some
commentators’ view that councils should
have the ability to set fees to recover
costs so that council taxpayers no longer
have to subsidise planning?

4.4

Addressing skills shortages

11




# Government’s policy proposal | What we are doing already Emerging themes from the Questions for Members
Housing Summits
Government intends to change Our involvement in the Local The Summits have recognised the | (C2) Do Members consider that this is a
the way it supports training in the | Enterprise-wide skills review and | importance of construction skills sufficient response by government? Will it
construction sector, including: close working relationship with and working in partnership with help with construction-related skills
e A review of the purpose of the the colleges and universities in local colleges to create a local shortages in South Kesteven?
Construction Training Board; the area will ensure that we are skills base that ensure the
e The launch of a new route into | well-placed to influence and economic benefit of housebuilding
construction in September 2019 | support emerging policies and is maximised locally.
and practices.
¢ Work to challenge house
builders and other construction
companies to invest more in
training.
S Ensuring infrastructure is provided in the right place at the right time
5.1
Support strategic infrastructure We are already doing this with The importance of infrastructure
investment (with LPA’s expected | the Grantham Southern Relief (community, as well as transport)
to identify development Road — with the potential has been recognised.
opportunities that such realis
[...]
ensure
that local planning authorities
have more effective tools to deal
with circumstances where
planning permission has been
commenced, but no substantive
progress has been made to build
homes.

Members were keen that
Government targeted builders who
land-banked; requiring them to
deliver within a specified time
frame, or land would lose its
consent or revert to LA ownership.

13




Government’s policy proposal

What we are doing already

Emerging themes from the
Housing Summits

Questions for Members

6.4

The housing delivery test

Government is proposing to
introduce a new housing delivery
test that will highlight whether the
number of homes being built is
below target, provide a
mechanism for establishing the
reasons why, and where
necessary trigger policy
responses that will ensure that
further land comes forward.

Where under-delivery is identified,
the Government proposes a
tiered approach to addressing the
situation. Proposed penalties vary
according to the percentage
difference between delivery and
the LPA’s housing requirement
and over time. The strongest
penalty is an application of a
presumption for development.

Housing delivery is a key aspect of
the emerging Housing Strategy,
and a more thorough
understanding of the issues with
achieving housing targets can only
help.

(G10) However, do Members think that
such a test is reasonable and fair? Should
more focus be put on establishing reasons
for projected under delivery well in
advance or potential under-achievement?

Affordable housing

Changing the definition of
affordable housing

Perhaps the most notable change
in policy; the government are
proposing to considerably widen
the definition of affordable
housing. In this context, the
government also propose to:

Our delivery of Affordable
Housing last year was well above
target (160 units against a target
of 100) however, uncertainty
around Starter Homes has meant
that affordable housing numbers

The importance of a range of
affordable housing options

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITIES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP

THURSDAY, 23 MARCH 2017 2.30 PM

GROUP MEMBERS PRESENT
Councillor Duncan Ashwell
Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor Mike Exton (Vice Chairman)
Councillor Breda Griffin
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor Mrs Andrea Webster (Chairman)
Councillor Robert Reid

EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Councillor Terl Bryant
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
Councillor Mrs Linda Wootten

OFFICERS
Strategic Director Environment and Property (Tracey Blackwell)
Executive Manager Development and Growth (Paul Thomas)
Business Manager Environment (Ian Yates)
Civic and Democratic Officer (Anita Eckersley)

48. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barry Dobson, Councillor 
Brian Sumner and Councillor Ray Wootten.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Bob Adams.

49. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

50. ACTION NOTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2017

The action notes from the meeting held on 27 January 2017 were noted.



2

51. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

A Member requested that a guidance note on the protocol for noting Members 
and their comments in minutes and action notes be sent to all Members.

A Member also queried what was going to happen with the Court building that 
had closed last year.  He commented that this had been discussed at a 
previous PDG and asked if Members could be sent a copy of what had been 
discussed and agreed following the consultation feedback.

Action Note:

To provide PDG Members outside the meeting with information from a 
previous PDG that discussed and considered the consultation feedback in 
respect of the closing of the Court Building in Grantham. 

52. DEVELOPMENT OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - ENGAGEMENT PLAN

The Business Manager Environment presented report ENV655 on the 
proposed Engagement Plan for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Lincolnshire.  The report outlined the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Engagement Plan for the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Lincolnshire 
which was due to be published in 2018.

It was noted that the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) had a 
statutory duty to produce a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS).  A 
duty within this Strategy was to develop engagement with people who lived and 
worked in Lincolnshire in order to provide them with an opportunity to contribute 
to the Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). This would also 
provide the required evidence to support the prioritisation of health needs. 

The following principles for communications with stakeholders were proposed:

 To have a better understanding of local need in order to ensure that 
services delivered were appropriate and effective;

 To work with other organisations and the public to identify the key issues 
and needs of the community on an ongoing basis so these could be 
addressed  together;

 To involve people in Lincolnshire so they could help inform the local 
priorities in order that work could be undertaken to improve the health and 
wellbeing of the local community and reduce health inequalities.

A series of engagement events were being proposed and would be based on 
the evidence of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  These would 
enable the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) to identify health 
and wellbeing priorities and form the basis of the next Joint Health and 



3

Wellbeing (JHWB) strategy.  
A three stage engagement process was proposed:

The Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) had been asked 
to nominate a lead officer from each representative organisation on the 
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) to undertake this 
exercise. The nominated lead officers from the organisational members 
would review the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) evidence 
and draft priorities to be included in the next Joint Health and Wellbeing 
(JHWB) strategy.  

Public engagement events were to be undertaken across the county 
where a  similar prioritisation exercise would take place. The LCC Health 
Scrutiny Committee would review the initial work and feedback to the 
Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB).

Discussion and moderation of the prioritisation would then be 
undertaken by Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board (LHWB) 
members and the wider stakeholders at an informal LHWB session. 

Members would be provided with an update on the nominations and public 
engagement dates. 

Members were informed that only 2 local authorities had fed back to county and 
SKDC was one of them.  The outcomes from the PDG’s previous consideration 
of the graduation status exercise had highlighted a number of areas already 
identified by county.  Although SKDC was not at the table it had been important 
to feedback areas of concern within the district in order that the appropriate 
action could be put in place to address these areas.  Areas of concern were 
childhood and adult obesity, diabetes and winter deaths.

In response to a members query regarding targets, it was noted that at this 
stage, Members were being provided with a flavour of the work being 
undertaken.  Further updates would be provided at future meetings.

Action note:

That the Communities PDG note the update and looked forward to 
receiving updates on the nominations and engagement dates.

53. THE GOVERNMENT'S HOUSING WHITE PAPER 2017

The Executive Manager Development and Growth presented report SEG40 
which concerned the Government’s Housing White Paper (WP) on how to 
address issues that were seen to be blocking housing supply.

Some of the emerging policies within the White Paper were being addressed by 
the Council.  A range of thoughts and ideas from Members had been identified 



4

following the recent Housing Summits (HS) that had taken place.

There were 40 questions contained within the consultation document on the 
White Paper. These questions would not be directly asked of the Communities 
PDG or the forthcoming Growth PDG, but relevant questions for each PDG 
would be posed.  This would help inform the Council’s response to the 40 
questions.

Councillor Charmaine Morgan arrived at 15:02.

An overview of the White Paper was provided and covered three areas:

Inaccessibility of home ownership for young people

Increasing rents in private sector housing 

Negative economic impacts caused by the lack of affordable housing

The White Paper expressed the view that solutions to the housing problem 
were linked to three key areas:

40% of local planning authorities (LPAs) did not have a plan that met 
projected growth in households in their area – (South Kesteven did have a 
plan)

More than a third of new homes granted planning permission between 
2010/11 and 2015/16 had yet to be built.  The pace of development was 
slow – (South Kesteven’s position at 25% was slightly better than the 
national figure). 

The structure of the housing market made it difficult to increase supply – 
(Reference was made to some house building firms having a significant hold 
on the market).

The deadline for the consultation response was 2 May 2017.  What happened 
after that date could mean a rapid introduction of policies that may well impact 
on what the Council was trying to do to enable quicker delivery.

Government funding would only be available for those authorities that engaged 
with the Governments agenda and were seen to be proactive – this was a key 
message

The Growth PDG would also be considering relevant questions and the 
response to the 40 questions would be based on the comments made by both 
PDG’s.  The Council was already addressing some of the issues raised within 
the White Paper so a letter would be submitted with the response that would 
provide more detail than that contained within the 40 question consultation 
document.  Copies of the response to the governments White Paper would also 



5

go to the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  

Reference was made to the lack of skilled workers and how the White Paper 
did not address this and how this impacted on the housing industry.  One of the 
issues highlighted as requiring more exploration during the Housing Summits 
was skilled workers and off-site construction. 

The first question for the Communities PDG to consider was to do with the 
Local Plan. It was suggested that if a plan was in place and was progressing 
well only a light touch review should be undertaken. However, if the authority 
was not doing so well a more fundamental review should take place. Members 
were asked if they agreed with this approach.

Making sure every community has an up-to-date sufficiently ambitious 
plan
G1 - The White Paper explains the Review from the perspective of updating 
the evidence-base and making parallel changes to the local plan and 
development documents.  Do Members agree with this approach?
Yes 

Discussion took place around the need for identifying new sites, the lack of land 
owned by the council, potential ways Government could encourage landowners 
through policies; whether changes would galvanise Development Control 
Committee or further complicate things and whether local authorities would 
resist or encourage growth and provide 5 year land supply. 

The next question referred to close working with other public local partnership 
organisations and looked at land suitable for housing. The Council took a 
proactive role in housing land acquisition and delivery and worked closely with 
one public estate in particular as well as other public local partnerships. 

Improving local authorities’ role in land assembly and disposal
G2 - This power is presently unavailable to SKDC except in partnership with 
LCC. Would Members welcome this simplification? Might it make a 
difference to the Council in being proactive in development public land?
Yes – although it was not a major issue for SKDC.

Issues discussed were: affordability, the types of housing demanded in different 
areas throughout the district, a requirement for flexibility, the impact on 
services, the need for bungalows even though it was recognised they were not 
economically viable, whether this demand could be met through creative design 
such as incorporating a flat above a bungalow which would provide additional 
accommodation but still create provide single-level living accommodation, 
sheltered housing, appropriate accommodation to meet the demand for people 
with diverse special needs and how the Section 106 agreements impacted on 
this and the need to identify the differences between need and demand.  A 
Member queried whether the new LACC could be more involved in this aspect. 



6

Reference was made to the lack of council owned land and the challenge that 
this presented to the Council’s aspiration to build more houses. RTB sales had 
increased but the Government’s White Paper had not addressed this.  

Supporting Rural Communities
G3 - Will these policies support rural growth and sustainability in SK?
Rural housing was a challenge.  SKDC worked with communities to find 
solutions

Work was on-going with rural communities and especially those with 
Neighbourhood Plans (NP). Sustainability in rural areas was a challenge.  It 
was recognised that Neighbourhood Plans could be valuable assets to 
residents.

Strengthening neighbourhood planning and design
G4 – Do Members support the strengthening of requirements for 
neighbourhood and local plans to set out clear design expectations?
Yes - Members felt that design was a key aspect.  Practical and local 
knowledge were used when making a decision on planning 
applications. 
G5 – Do Members agree that design should be used as a reason to object 
to development where it accords with clear design expectations set out in 
statutory plans
Yes

Design was seen as a key aspect.  A design guide giving clear expectations 
would be part of the Local Plan as a supplementary planning document. This 
should help speed up the consideration of applications which had adhered to 
design guide expectations. Pre-application engagement was already offered by 
the Council’s planning team. 

Other issues discussed were the changing tactics of some developers over the 
months during development, how feasible it was for changes to be made to a 
development as it progressed, whether there was a budget for undertaking 
adaptations, providing houses that were appropriate for the individuals needs 
and the understandable impact and dynamics created when one person in a 
family required adaptations.

In addition, discussion took place on the enhancement of communications 
between the council, builders and colleges to encourage more use of local 
people and apprentices, using people with multi skills, the number of 
regulations and how these impacted on the progress of building, homes with 
the potential to expand that would enable people to remain in an area.
 
Questions G6 and G7 dealt with high density building and the reduction of the 
current space standard.  It was felt that small spaces could be used in 
innovative ways but the impact and wellbeing of residents where high density 



7

proposals were being proposed would need to be noted.  The Council would 
need to look at the design, quality, and general appropriateness of any 
proposals. The application had to be appropriate for its context. Technical 
housing standards would need to be taken into consideration. 

Using land more efficiently for development 
G6 – Might higher density development be appropriate/desirable in certain 
areas of the district 
Application would need to be appropriate and be in context
G7 – what are Members’ views on the potential reduction of the current 
space standard?
Recognised standard should be applied 

It was noted that Government had listened to the development industry and 
had realised that fees were an issue. It was looking to ensure money was ring-
fenced to areas that supported the Governments agenda of expediting greater 
housing delivery.

Increasing Planning fees
G8 – Whilst this new approach may be welcomed, do Members share some 
commentators’ view that councils should have the ability to set fees to 
recover costs so that council taxpayers no longer have to subsidise 
planning?
Yes, but on a sliding scale 

Question G9 referred to the creation of a universal housing database that all 
developers/builders and local authorities should contribute to. There were  
various reporting mechanisms currently being used but no main information 
collecting point.  The responsibility was for the house builders to inform the 
Council when a house was completed but that information often was not 
passed on in a timely manner. Information was gathered from other services 
but it was time consuming. It was felt that this should be the responsibility of 
developers. 

Housing Developers and local authorities to account
G9 – Would Members support the creation of a universal housing database 
that all developers/builders/local authorities are required to contribute to?
It was felt that it should be the responsibility of the developers. 

Question G10 dealt with the fairness of the Housing Delivery Test.  Concerns 
were expressed on the frequent change to the “goal posts” and how this 
affected delivery. The delivery test for authorities was a challenge especially if 
they had done everything they could to enable delivery but the developer also 
had a responsibility.  The issue of delivery had to be fair to both sides currently 
this appeared to be favoured towards developers. 

The Housing Delivery Test



8

G10 – Do Members think that such a test is reasonable and fair?  Should 
more focus be put on establishing reasons for projected under delivery well 
in advance of potential under-achievement?
Not unless the Council had the ability to enforce powers in return

Members also discussed widening the definition of affordable housing, the 
number of housing associations in the area working with the council, the 
differences regarding rental rates between private and social rented housing, 
affordability in different areas of the District; the lack of input the Council had on 
how a Section 106 was made up, impacts of increased developments on 
schools and other services; how and when starter homes would be developed; 
the number of houses to be developed on a site and whether the targets would 
be distributed throughout the district, tenant behaviour, poor housing, letting 
fees and how these could be addressed. 

The Executive Manager Development and Growth thanked Members for their 
input and noted he would respond with the comments made from both the 
Communities PDG and Growth PDG.  A separate detailed letter would 
accompany the response on the consultation.  Members asked to have sight of 
the response once it had been sent.

Action note:

That the Members of the Communities PDG are provided with a copy of the 
response to the consultation together with the accompanying letter.

54. WORK PROGRAMME

It was noted that the following items would be included on the Work 
Programme:

Homelessness Bill

Hare Coursing

Town and City Centres – East Midlands in Bloom

It was expected that Wyndham Park would be on the agenda for the first 
meeting in the new Municipal Year.

The review of the HRA Business Plan would be aligned to the completion of 
the Review of the Housing Strategy.

Members suggest the following areas be included on the Work Plan

Improving the gateway into market towns
 

Whether a site visit to Wyndham Park would be appropriate



9

Community Cohesion and the power of Volunteers 

55. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 16:40.


